ORICINAL

Decision No. __49209

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the operations and service of CLARA BLUM BARTLETT, dba Pomona Valley Water Company, in connection with a public utility water system at Los Serranos Village, near Chino, San Bernardino County.

Case No. 5231

In the Matter of the Joint Application of CLARA B. BARTLETT, an individual doing business as POMONA VALLEY WATER COMPANY and of POMONA VALLEY WATER COMPANY, a California corporation, for permission to issue stock and for authority to sell and transfer properties to said Corporation and for authority to sell minor portion of land to a third person.

Application No. 33189

ORDER DISCONTINUING PROCEEDINGS

In the above proceedings Clara Blum Bartlett was authorized to transfer her public utility water system to Pomona Valley Water Company, a corporation. (Decision No. 46881.) A later decision directed the installation of specified service improvements. (Decision No. 46993.) Thereafter, a contempt proceeding was instituted. The decision therein (Decision No. 48276) found respondent guilty of contempt on one offense; directed respondent therein, as president and sole stockholder of the corporation, to make specified service improvements; and withheld judgment on other offenses alleged in the affidavit.

Mr. Paul Greening has advised the Commission in writing that he has purchased all of the stock of Pomona Valley Water Company, a corporation, that records and all facilities are now in his posses-

sion, with all operations being carried on by employees under his direction, and that every effort is being made to carry out the earlier order directed to Mrs. Bartlett and to place the system in proper operating condition.

Good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that further proceedings in Case No. 5231 and in the contempt matter arising out of Case No. 5231 and Application No. 33189 are hereby discontinued.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated, Sandalista, California, this 13 day of October, 1953.

Portos D. Mar.

-Commissioners